
District Executive

Thursday 6th June 2019

9.30 am

Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting.

The public and press are welcome to attend.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 29 May 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership
Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Val Keitch
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Information for the Public 
The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated.

Members of the Public are able to:-
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way.

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk. 

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below.

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting.

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page.

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2019.

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


District Executive

Thursday 6 June 2019

Agenda
1.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 7th March 
2019.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

6.  The Castle Cary and Ansford Neighbourhood Plan Referendum (Pages 4 - 95)

7.  Corporate Performance Report 2018-19: 4th Quarter (Pages 96 - 109)

8.  SSDC Annual Achievements Report 2018-19 (Pages 110 - 122)

9.  Commercial Assets Update Report (Pages 123 - 138)

10.  District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 139 - 143)

11.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 144)



The Castle Cary and Ansford Neighbourhood Plan Referendum

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Val Keitch, Strategy and Housing
Ward Member(s) Cary  -  Cllr. Henry Hobhouse; Cllr. Kevin Messenger
Director: Netta Meadows, Director, Strategy and Support Services
Lead Specialist: Jan Gamon, Lead Specialist, Strategic Planning
Specialist: Leisa Kelly, Specialist, Strategic Planning
Contact Details: Leisa.kelly@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462641

Purpose of the Report

1. To agree the Independent Examiner’s report and recommendations for Proposed Modifications; 
and to set out the process for ‘making’ the plan following a favourable local referendum to be 
organised by the District Council.

Forward Plan 

2 This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
June 2019. 

Public Interest

3 The Neighbourhood Plan represents the views of Castle Cary Town Council, Ansford Parish Council 
and other stakeholders on the preferred approach to future development in the town. This Plan has 
been the subject of Independent Examination by a qualified person and, if the Council agrees with 
the Examiner’s report and recommendations for Proposed Modifications, the Plan will be subject to 
a referendum of all those in the community on the Electoral Register. The referendum will ask 
whether local residents agree with the modified Plan’s content and if it should be used in the 
determination of planning applications.

4 The Neighbourhood Plan has been the subject of various events and meetings which have been 
used to engage with interested parties and public consultations.  The Town and Parish Councils 
also have a dedicated website for the Neighbourhood Plan: Castle Cary and Ansford 
Neighbourhood Plan

Recommendations

5 That the District Executive: 

a. agrees the Examiner’s report and recommendations for Proposed Modifications to the Castle 
Cary and Ansford Neighbourhood Plan.

b. agrees to officers organising a referendum for local people on the Electoral Register. The aim of 
the referendum is to ascertain whether local residents want South Somerset District Council to 
use the Neighbourhood Plan for Castle Cary and Ansford to help it decide planning applications 
in the neighbourhood area. 

c.   delegates responsibility to the Director for Strategy and Support Services, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Housing, to make any final minor text amendments to the Neighbourhood 
Plan, in agreement with Castle Cary and Ansford Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group.

Page 4

Agenda Item 6

https://www.castlecaryansfordnp.uk/
https://www.castlecaryansfordnp.uk/


Background

 6 Neighbourhood planning helps local
[...]
 Conditions’, subject to 
the policy modifications being made. The Examiner has proposed 16 minor modifications which we 
are content to accept.  The Examiner’s Report (Appendix A) and document (Appendix B) in 
accordance with these proposed changes is appended to this report. The original Submission Plan, 
supporting documents and summary of representations received are all available on the District 
Council’s website https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/your-council/your-council-plan-and-
strategies/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/ 

14 If the District Council accepts the Examiner’s recommendations, the next stage would be to hold a 
local referendum in Castle Cary and Ansford. The prescribed question that needs to be asked is:

“Do you want South Somerset District Council to use the Neighbourhood Plan for Castle Cary and 
Ansford to help it decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area?”

If more than 50% of those who vote say Yes, the Neighbourhood Plan is ‘made’ (or adopted); and 
it becomes part of the statutory Development Plan for the District Council and needs to be taken 
account of in the determination of planning applications. 

Financial Implications

15 Under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations, 15% of Community Infrastructure Levy 
receipts are generally passed directly to those parish and town councils (in England) where 
development has taken place. In England, communities that draw up a neighbourhood plan and 

Page 6

https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/your-council/your-council-plan-and-strategies/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/your-council/your-council-plan-and-strategies/planning-policy/neighbourhood-planning/


secure the consent of local people in a referendum, will benefit from 25% of the levy revenues 
arising from the development that takes place in their area.

16 The District Council does not have the option to decline to hold the Referendum as this is required 
by legislation;
[...]
er 40 years’ experience in 

both public and private sectors (Joined the group in March 2017)

From Town and Parish Councils
•	 Liz Stokes – Chair of Castle Cary Town Council – retired January 2017
•	 Nigel Begg – Ansford Parish Council. Architect
•	 Pek Peppin – CCTC Chair of Planning

We acknowledge support, advice and assistance from Pam Williams, Neighbourhood 
Development Officer, SSDC.

The team would like to thank the following for providing photographs: Rob Angell, 
Nigel Begg, Peter Biggenden, Justin Birch, Colin Kay, Judi Morison, Richard Lansdell, Pek 
Peppin, Angela Piggott and Sally Snook; and we offer apologies to anyone who has been 
accidentally omitted from this list.

Page 93



Castle Cary and Ansford Neighbourhood Plan – June 2019	 Page 57

Appendix D

Glossary of abbreviations
NP	 Neighbourhood Plan

LP	 Local Plan – in this document referring to the South Somerset Local Plan 2006– 
	 2028, adopted March 2015

CCTC	 Castle Cary Town Council

APC	 Ansford Parish Council

NP councils  Castle Cary Town Council and Ansford Parish Council

SSDC	 South Somerset District Council

SCC	 Somerset County Council

NPPF	 National Planning Policy Framework

HGV	 Heavy goods vehicle

DofG	 Direction of growth

OPP	 Outline planning permission

RM	 Reserved matters

Page 94



Castle Cary Town Council
The Market House
Castle Cary BA7 7AH
01963 359 631

Ansford Parish Council
c/o Taddywoody
Lamyatt BA4 6NQ
01749 812 225

www.castlecaryansfordnp.uk

Designed by Lucy or Robert. Printed by Aurora Print and Design

Page 95



Corporate Performance Report 2018-19: 4th Quarter 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Housing and Strategy
Director: Netta Meadows, Director of Strategy and Support Services
Lead Specialist: Charlotte Jones, Lead Specialist People, Performance and Change 
Lead Officer: Cath Temple, Specialist - Performance 
Contact Details: Cath.temple@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462587

Purpose of the Report

1. This report sets out the current position of the Council’s agreed key performance indicators and 
covers the period from January to March 2019 (Q4). The report also includes an end of year update 
on the eight priority projects included in the 2018-19 Council Plan Annual Action Plan. 

Forward Plan 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee date of 
June 2019.

Public Interest

3. The Council is accountable to the local community for its performance. We publish performance 
monitoring information to demonstrate outcomes and to highlight opportunities to learn and improve 
for the future. 

Recommendations

4. The District Executive is asked to note and comment on the report.

Background

5. The Council monitors a set of key performance indicators (KPIs) which are published on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk on a quarterly basis. 

Quarter 4 performance

6. The attached report includes our performance from January to March 2019 measured against 26 
KPIs. (Please note that the outcome of four further KPIs covering the full year of 2018-19 are 
included but are unnumbered. This will be amended before the report is published on the website.)

7. The report also includes the end of year position for the eight priority projects within the 2018-19 
Council Plan Annual Action Plan, setting out our achievements against the projects’ milestones and 
explaining what will happen next.

8. The last two years has seen significant activity and change across the whole of South Somerset 
District Council (SSDC). We have delivered many key parts of our Transformation programme, at 
pace and with significant staff changes, while working hard to ensure that our key business areas 
continue to deliver for the communities we serve. This has included significant financial benefits, 
alongside the implementation of new ways of working (in terms of processes and systems) within a 

Page 96

Agenda Item 7

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


completely new organisational m
[...]
           Household recycling rates

Q4
50.31

Past
Performance

Our
Target

The weight of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling, composting or anaerobic digestion, 
expressed as a percentage of the weight of all 
waste collected. The data for this metric is for 
the whole county because Somerset Waste 
Partnership cannot derive this data at the 
district level.

Q1
(18-19)

Q2
(18-19)

Q3
(18-19)

52.85 55.1 54.1
Target

not 
set

20              Number of fly-tips reported

Q4
222

Past
Performance

Our
Target

The number of unique reports of fly-tips in the 
District.

Q1
(18-19)

Q2
(18-19)

Q3
(18-19)

249 215 179
Target

not
set

The EU target is for UK households to recycle 50% by 2020. In 2018/2019 reporting period, 
Somerset Waste Partnership achieved 52.41%

9

 Quality of decision making (planning) - appeals lost as a % of  
 all decisions.
The number of refusal of planning permission overturned by the Planning Inspectorate at 
appeal, expressed as a percentage of all decisions made. For the rolling period 2016-2018 this 
was 7.3%.

Page 106



Homes 												               
Q3 2018-19

22              Number of households in temporary 
                  accommodation

Q4
42

Past
Performance

Our
Target

The number of households who we have 
placed in hostels, registered social landlord 
properties or bed and breakfasts, to discharge 
our homelessness duties, and who were 
living there on the last day in the quarter. We 
are awaiting commentary around the increase 
in numbers.

Q1
(18-19)

Q2
(18-19)

Q3
(18-19)

24 42 34
Target

not
set

23              Average length of stay in temporary 
                  accommodation (days)

Q4
6

Past
Performance

Our
Target

The (mean) average total amount of time (in 
days) spent in bed and breakfasts by 
households who we placed there to discharge 
our homelessness duties, and who left that 
accommodation during the quarter.

Q1
(18-19)

Q2
(18-19)

Q3
(18-19) 7

7 2 9

24              Assessment of app
[...]
es, noise, littering, 
dog complaints, smoke, dangerous waste and 
fly posts, but not fly tips or dead animals.Q1

(18-19)
Q2

(18-19)
Q3

(18-19)

491 566 384
Target

not
set

12 Page 109



SSDC Annual Achievements Report 2018-19

Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Val Keitch, Housing and Strategy
Director: Netta Meadows,  Strategy and Support Services
Service Manager: Charlotte Jones, Lead Specialist - People, Performance and Change 
Lead Officer: As above
Contact Details: charlotte.jones@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462565

Purpose of the Report

1. This report presents a summary of outcomes achieved against the Council Plan Annual Action 
Plan for the year April 2018 to March 2019.

Public Interest

2. South Somerset District Council (SSDC) is an ambitious and forward-thinking council that is 
committed to transforming, improving and adapting to be ready for the future. We place our 
residents and businesses firmly at the centre of everything we do and we are incredibly proud 
of the work we have achieved alongside our communities in 2018/19. 

Recommendations

3. That the District Executive:-

a) notes and comments on the attached achievements report at Appendix A.

b) recommends to Council to approve the 2018/19 achievements report for publication. 

Council Plan and Annual Action Plan 2018-19

4. The Council Plan 2016 - 2021 sets out what the Council wants to achieve in support of our vision 
for South Somerset -  a place where businesses flourish, communities are safe, vibrant and 
healthy; where residents enjoy good housing and cultural, leisure and sporting activities. 
An Annual Action Plan for 2018-19 was agreed by Full Council in February 2018 which included 
eight priority projects and 32 areas of focus under five themes: - Protecting Core Services; 
Economy; Environment; Housing and Healthy, Self-reliant Communities. 

5. Our Council Plan shows our ambitions to make major changes in the way that we operate and 
deliver services over the next few years
[...]
d	with	greater	accessibility	to	those	

that	need	to	use	Council	services.

•	Working	with	partners	to	improve	services,	efficiencies,	resilience	

and	influence.

•	Embracing	innovation	and	improved	technology	to	improve		

customer	service	and	access.

•	Empowering	a	confident,	flexible	workforce.

‘Tackling the Challenges’:

Council Plan 2016-21

Our Vision for South Somerset:	

a	place	where	businesses	flourish,	communities	are	

safe,	vibrant	and	healthy;	where	residents	enjoy	good	

housing	and	cultural,	leisure	and	sporting	activities.

Annual Action Plan 2019-20

2019-20

P
age 122

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s25247/8%20Council%20Plan%20Appendix%20A.pdf


Commercial Assets Update Report

Executive Portfolio Holder: John Clark, Economic Development including Commercial Strategy  
Director: Clare Pestell, Commercial Services and Income Generation 
Service Manager: Robert Orrett, Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager
Contact Details: Robert.orrett@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462075

Purpose of the Report

1. To update members on commercial investments and management of the existing asset 
portfolio since the last half yearly update in December 2018. 

Forward Plan

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated 
Committee date of 6th June 2019.

Public Interest

3. This report is to update members on progress made to date since the previous update in 
December 2018 in purchasing new commercial investments that have been acquired to 
deliver the objectives of SSDC’s Financial Strategy agreed in September 2017 and the 
Commercial Strategy agreed in August 2017. The aim of this report is to give Members 
and the public an update on the performance and impact of the commercial strategy to 
date including its contribution to mitigating the impact of reductions in Government funding 
and protecting services. 

4. Due to the sensitive commercial nature of investment acquisitions, and the need to 
manage risk and protect the value of the Council’s investments over the long term, certain 
detailed information is included in a confidential appendix and not to be disclosed.

Recommendations

5. That the District Executive:

a. Note progress made to date in acquiring new commercial investments 
b. Note progress being made in securing income from our existing assets 
c. Note progress being made in disposals and transfers of existing assets, resulting in a 

reduction of future liabilities associated with these assets.

Background

6. While presenting the “Commercial Services Income Update” report to District Executive 
in February 2018, members requested regular updates to show progress made in meeting 
the Commercial Strategy (approved by Council in August 2017). Following the update to 
Members in December 2018, this report is for noting the progress made to date by the 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Robert.orrett@southsomerset.gov.uk


Commercial Property Team and their work on new investments as well as management 
of the existing asset portfolio.

7. This report is a succinct update of high level figures for new investments since December 
2018, updated to 1 May 2019. It also updates members on work being carried out to 
increase income from existing assets and reduce liabilities. The Commercial Property 
Team has been stable in terms of staffing since the last report.

8. The former Property and Engineering team, combined with the more recently created 
Commercial Property, Land and Development Team all becoming the Commercial 
Property, Land and Development Team from January 2019.  The team covers the broad 
range of property services functions within SSDC, including purchasing new commercial 
investments and management of the existing asset portfolio.

9. SSDC has a wide and varied range of assets that have been accumulated via various 
means over the years. The creation of South Somerset Homes (SSH) in 1998 meant that 
many assets were transferred via a La
[...]
reen = Minor impact and minor probability
Blue = Insignificant impact and insignificant 

probability

Im
pact

Im
pact

Page 130



Council Plan Implications 

This report links to the following Council Plan objectives:

 Protecting Core Services

 Take a more commercial approach to become self-sufficient financially

 Supporting the Regeneration of Chard, Yeovil and Wincanton

 Supporting local businesses

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications 

None

Equality and Diversity Implications

This report is for information purposes only 

Privacy Impact Assessment

There is no personal information included in this report

Background Papers

 SSDC Commercial Strategy 2017

Page 131



Document is Restricted

Page 132

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



District Executive Forward Plan 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch, Leader, Housing and Strategy
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report informs Members of the current Executive Forward Plan, provides information on 
Portfolio Holder decisions and on consultation documents received by the Council that have 
been logged on the consultation database. 

2. Public Interest

2.1 The District Executive Forward Plan lists the reports due to be discussed and decisions due to 
be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a list of 
topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 
organisations.

3. Recommendations 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to:-

I. approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A;

4. Executive Forward Plan 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 
forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 

[...]
ortfolio Holder - 
Strategy & Housing

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Cath Temple, 
Specialist (Performance) District Executive

February 
2020

February 
2020

2020/21 Revenue and 
Capital Budget

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Paul Fitzgerald, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

February 
2020

February 
2020

2020/21 Capital 
Strategy

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Paul Fitzgerald, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

February 
2020

February 
2020

2020/21 Investment 
Strategy

Portfolio Holder - 
Finance, Legal & 
Democratic Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Paul Fitzgerald, 
Section 151 Officer District Executive

South Somerset 
District Council

TBC Leisure Contracts Portfolio Holder - 
Health & Well-Being

Director Service Delivery Lynda Pincombe, 
Specialist (Strategic 
Planning)

District Executive

P
age 142



Date of 
Decision Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s)

TBC Dualling of A303 from 
Sparkford to Ilchester

Portfolio Holder - 
Protecting Core 
Services

Director Strategy and 
Support Services

Specialist (Strategic 
Planning) District Executive

P
age 143



Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 
place on Thursday, 4th July 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

Page 144

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	6 The Castle Cary and Ansford Neighbourhood Plan Referendum
	6 Appendix A Castle Cary  Ansford NP Final Examiners Report
	6 Appendix B Castle Cary and Ansford Amended Neighbourhood Plan Final

	7 Corporate Performance Report 2018-19: 4th Quarter
	7 Quarterly Reports portrait Q4

	8 SSDC Annual Achievements Report 2018-19
	8 EOY report 2018-19 280519

	9 Commercial Assets Update Report
	9 Commercial Confidential Appendix

	10 District Executive Forward Plan
	10 Forward Plan Appendix A 29May19

	11 Date of Next Meeting





Minutes of the meeting


District Executive 1 6.06.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil on Thursday 6 June 2019.

(9.30 am - 10.40 am)
Present:

Councillor Val Keitch (Chairman)

Jason Baker
Mike Best
John Clark
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke

Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Tony Lock
Peter Seib

Also Present:

Mike Lewis
Sue Osborne

Jeny Snell

Officers: 

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Martin Woods Director (Service Delivery)
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer
Robert Orrett Commercial Property Manager
Charlotte Jones Lead Specialist (People, Performance & Change)
Nicola Hix Lead Specialist (Finance)
Richard Birch Lead Specialist (Communications, Marketing & Media)
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist

Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise.

1. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 7th March 2019, copies of which 
had been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct record, 
were signed by the Chairman.

2. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Directors, Clare Pestell and Netta Meadows.

3. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.



District Executive 2 6.06.19

4. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no questions from members of the public present.

5. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

There were no announcements made by the Chairman.

6. The Castle Cary and Ansford Neighbourhood Plan Referendum (Agenda 
Item 6)

Councillor Henry Hobhouse, Ward Member for Cary, thanked the Town Council and the 
team of volunteers who had complied the Neighbourhood Plan. He noted that the 
Independent Examiner had not requested any major changes to the submitted Plan and 
he hoped the Referendum could be arranged shortly.

The Chairman also paid tribute to the work of the local community in compiling the Plan 
which would become part of the development plan for the area if confirmed by the 
referendum.

There was no debate and Members unanimously confirmed the recommendations of the 
report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. agreed the Examiner’s report and recommendations for Proposed 
Modifications to the Castle Cary and Ansford Neighbourhood Plan.

b. agreed to officers organising a referendum for local people on the 
Electoral Register. The aim of the referendum is to ascertain 
whether local residents want South Somerset District Council to use 
the Neighbourhood Plan for Castle Cary and Ansford to help it 
decide planning applications in the neighbourhood area.

c. delegated responsibility to the Director for Strategy and Support 
Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, to 
make any final minor text amendments to the Neighbourhood Plan, 
in agreement with Castle Cary and Ansford Neighbourhood Plan 
Steering Group.

Reason: To confirm the Independent Examiner’s report and recommendations for 
Proposed Modifications; and to set out the process for ‘making’ the plan 
following a favourable local referendum to be organised by the District 
Council.

7. Corporate Performance Report 2018-19: 4th Quarter (Agenda Item 7)



District Executive 3 6.06.19

The Lead Specialist, People, Performance and Change advised that the report together 
with the current quarter data would be presented to the Scrutiny Committee the following 
month.  She outlined the challenges faced by some of the service areas and the work 
being done to mitigate those challenges.  She noted that the number of planning appeal 
decisions overturned by the Planning Inspectorate was now within parameters and 
improved communication with the Somerset Waste Partnership had helped to obtain 
data from them although they had their own scrutiny arrangements.  

In response to questions from Members the Director for Service Delivery advised that:-

 the development management service were working to reduce the number of new 
planning applications requiring validation. The Government measure of an 
application being determined was from validation. Extensions of time to 
determine applications had been negotiated with applicants to achieve a better 
outcome rather than a negative refusal.

 the planning appeals lost as a percentage of all decisions had been significantly 
concerning 18 months ago and it constantly fluctuated.  The Government asked 
for the percentage at certain points during a 2 year period.

The Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Housing agreed to investigate the reasons for the 
apparent increase in the number of households in temporary accommodation at certain 
times of the year.

Members were pleased to see the number of fly-tip incidences cleared within 5 days had 
increased and noted the increased signage warning potential fly-tippers in problem 
areas.  It was also noted that publicising prosecutions was a deterrent.  Members also 
asked if information on planning appeals lost as a percentage of all decisions could be 
provided more regularly to them.  

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the recommendations 
of the report.

RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the Corporate Performance Report 
2018-19: 4th Quarter.

Reason: To note the current position of the Council’s agreed key performance 
indicators for the period from January to March 2019 (Q4) also the end 
of year update on the eight priority projects included in the 2018-19 
Council Plan Annual Action Plan. 

8. SSDC Annual Achievements Report 2018-19 (Agenda Item 8)

The Lead Specialist, People, Performance and Change advised that the report had been 
re-designed and reflected the five areas of the Council Plan.  Managers had been asked 
to provide information on achievements within their service, both the statutory and 
discretionary.  She said it had been a challenging year and asked if Members thought 
there were any achievements which had been missed from the report.

During discussion, it was noted that the format of the report was good for a print format 
but not so easy to read on a screen.  The Lead Specialist, People, Performance and 



District Executive 4 6.06.19

Change advised that the design allowed the communications team to use the messages 
for social media posts.

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the report to Council.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. noted the SSDC Annual Achievements Report 2018-19 at Appendix 
A.

b. recommend to Council to approve the 2018/19 achievements report 
for publication.

Reason: To confirm the summary of outcomes achieved against the Council Plan 
Annual Action Plan for the year April 2018 to March 2019 and to propose 
them to Council for publication.

9. Commercial Assets Update Report (Agenda Item 9)

The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development including Commercial Strategy 
reminded Members that Council had agreed a Commercial Strategy in 2017 to invest in 
property and green products up to £75m. He noted the 4 large projects already 
purchased and the 4 recently purchased, including an office building in Milton Keynes.  
He advised that £39m of the £75m had been invested in the properties at a net 3% 
return.  He noted that markets were becoming more competitive and although the team 
looked at around 50 investment opportunities per month, typically only 2 were put 
forward for consideration. 

The Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager advised that property 
investments remained robust and commercial property was seen as a safe investment.  
The investment opportunity team were under pressure to find a potential new investment 
opportunity every month.  

In response to a question, the Commercial Property, Land and Development Manager 
advised that the new properties were leased on full tenant repairing leases.  Properties 
owned prior to the adoption of the Commercial Strategy were a mixture of tenancies and 
there was a sinking fund budget for the repair of those requiring them.

At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the report.

RESOLVED: That District Executive:-

a. noted progress made to date in acquiring new commercial 
investments;

b. noted progress being made in securing income from our existing 
assets;

c. noted progress being made in disposals and transfers of existing 
assets, resulting in a reduction of future liabilities associated with 
these assets.



District Executive 5 6.06.19

Reason: To update members on commercial investments and management of the 
existing asset portfolio since the last half yearly update in December 
2018. 

10. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10)

During discussion it was noted that the Environment Strategy should be added to the 
Executive Forward Plan for October 2019.  The Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee said they would be happy to work with officers to produce the Strategy 
document.  The Chief Executive confirmed that officers involved in the compiling of the 
Strategy would support it through the Scrutiny process.  

RESOLVED: That the District Executive approved the updated Executive Forward 
Plan for publication as attached at Appendix A, with the following 
amendment:

 Environment Strategy – October 2019

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document.

11. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 11)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 
place on Thursday 4th July 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m.

….………………………………….

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date


